

To Be Argued By:
TONI ANN HOLLIFIELD
Time Requested: Twenty Minutes

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK _____ X

In the Matter of CLIFTON PARK APARTMENTS,
LLC, &c., et al.,

Respondents,

APL-2022-00179

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN
RIGHTS,

Appellant,

et al.,

Respondents.

(And Another Related Proceeding.)

_____ X

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

Caroline J. Downey
General Counsel
New York State Division of Human Rights
One Fordham Plaza
Bronx, New York 10458
Tel. No.: 718-741-8398
toniann.hollifield@dhr.ny.gov

Toni Ann Hollifield,
of Counsel.

Date Completed: February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1-3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4-5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
Introduction	6-8
Decision of the Court Below	8-9
Court of Appeals Proceedings	9
BACKGROUND.....	10-11
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE THIRD DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED ITS EXTREMELY NARROW JUDICIAL REVIEW AUTHORITY AND INSTEAD SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE DIVISION REGARDING THE QUESTION OF FACT OF WHETHER RESPONDENTS’ THREATENING LETTER CONSTITUTED A RETALIATORY ADVERSE ACTION.....	12-19
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE THIRD DEPARTMENT ERRED WHEN, HAVING FOUND THAT THE DIVISION’S ALJ DID NOT UNDERTAKE ANY ANALYSIS AS TO WHETHER CITYVISION REASONABLY BELIEVED THAT PINE RIDGE WAS ENGAGING IN A DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICE, THE COURT FAILED TO REMIT THIS MATTER TO THE DIVISION FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THIS QUESTION OF FACT.....	20-22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

Pages

CONCLUSION

THAT THIS COURT REVERSE THE MEMORANDUM AND JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT, DATED APRIL 28, 2022, AND CONFIRM IN ITS ENTIRETY THE NOTICE AND FINAL ORDER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS ON THE COMPLAINT OF CITYVISION SERVICES, INC AND LEIGH RENNER, DATED JUNE 1, 2020, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT THIS COURT REMIT THE MATTER TO THE DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS FOR ADDITIONAL FACT-FINDING ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE INITIAL COMPLAINT WAS FILED IN GOOD FAITH; AND SUCH OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF AS THIS COURT DEEMS JUST AND PROPER..... 23

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>300 Gramatan Ave. Assoc. v State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 45 NY2d 176 [1978].....	2-3, 12, 14-15
<i>Matter of Clifton Park Apts., LLC v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 204 AD3d 1358 [3d Dept 2022], <i>lv granted</i> 39 NY3d 904 [2022].....	2, 3, 6, 8-9, 20
<i>Matter of Delkap Mgt., Inc. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 144 AD3d 1148 [2d Dept 2018], <i>revd on other grounds</i> 33 NY3d 925 [2019].....	13
<i>Matter of Electchester Housing Project, Inc. v Rosa</i> , 225 AD2d 772 [2d Dept 1996].....	1-2, 18
<i>EEOC v Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 515 FSupp 640 [ND IL 1981].....	16
<i>EEOC v Outback Steakhouse of Fl, Inc.</i> , 75 FSupp2d 756 [ND OH 1999].....	16
<i>Hollandale Apts. & Health Club v Bonesteel</i> , 173 AD3d 55 [3d Dept 2019].....	12-13
<i>Illiano v Mineola Union Free School Dist.</i> , 585 FSupp2d 341 [ED NY 2008].....	17
<i>Matter of Mize v State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 33 NY2d 53 [1973].....	2-3, 3, 12
<i>Modiano v Elliman</i> , 262 AD2d 223 [1st Dept 1999].....	3, 13, 20
<i>Moran v Simpson</i> , 80 Misc2d 437 [Sup Ct, Livingston County, January 24, 1974].....	16
<i>Matter of New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities (Staten Is. Dev. Ctr.) v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 164 AD3d 208 [3d Dept 1990].....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Matter of Pace Coll. v Commission on Human Rights of City of N.Y.</i> , 38 NY2d 28 [1975].....	15
<i>Rainer N. Mittl, Ophthalmologist, P.C. v New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 100 NY2d 326 [2003].....	2-3, 12
<i>Spencer v Intl. Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 902 FSupp2d 287 [ED NY 2012].....	17
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights (Granelle)</i> , 70 NY2d 100 [1987].....	2, 12, 15
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v County of Monroe</i> , 73 AD2d 1058 [4th Dept 1980], <i>lv denied</i> 50 NY2d 805 [1980].....	21
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights v County of Onondaga Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 71 NY2d 623 [1988].....	15
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights v North Queensview Homes, Inc.</i> , 75 AD2d 819 [2d Dept 1980].....	21
<i>Thomas v Petrulis</i> , 125 IllApp3d 415, 465 NE2d 1059 [2d Dist 1984].....	16-17

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
22 NYCRR § 202.57.....	8
Executive Law § 290 (3).....	1, 18
Executive Law § 296 (7).....	12, 14
Executive Law § 298.....	8
